proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood

Being Section 19, Town of Ngakawau.

Situated in Block I, Ngakawau Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 816r.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 96018, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of June, 1937.

P. C. WEBB, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/12/105/0.)

Revoking a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of a Road in Block I, Ngakawau Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 37 of the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 37 of the third day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 37 of the Statistical No. 37 of the Statistical No. 37 of the Statistical No. 38 of the Statistical No. 39 of the No. 39 of the Statistical No. 39 of the No. 39 of the Statistical No. 39 of the No. 39 of th page 1286, taking land for the purposes of a road in Block I, Ngakawau Survey District, the land referred to therein being ncorrectly described.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of June, 1937.

P. C. WEBB, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/12/105/0.)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of a Road in Block XII, Kawakawa Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the twenty-first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 49 of the twenty-third day of the same month, at page 1372, taking land for the purposes of a road in Block XII, Kawakawa Survey District, in so far as it affects the area of 7·2 perches described therein.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of June, 1937.

H. G. R. MASON, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/7/0.)

 $Land \ taken \ for \ Post \ and \ Telegraph \ Purposes \ in \ the \ Borough \ of \\ Marton.$

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post and telegraph purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 2 roods 11-2 perches.
Being Lot 3, D.P. 11250, and being part of Rangitikei Block

XXXVIII.

Situated in Block XV, Wangaehu Survey District (Borough of Marton). (S.O. 333/36.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 96186, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 22nd day of June, 1937.

H. G. R. MASON, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/193.)

Land taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes in the Borough of Wairoa.

GALWAY, Governor-General. L.S.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post and telegraph purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 32·54 perches. Being Lot 2 and part Lot 17, D.P. 5366, part Suburban Section 12, Class No. 2, Township of Clyde.

Situated in the Borough of Wairoa (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 1167.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 96183, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of June, 1937.

P. C. WEBB, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/130.)